SERVICE COMMITTEE

July 15, 2024
Committee and Council Meetings can be viewed by accessing YouTube
Following Finance Committee

Council Chambers

AGENDA

- 1. Consider Ordinance No. 24-26 AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE ZONING CLASSIFICATION OF CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY, GENERALLY DESCRIBED AS 1845 WEST MAIN STREET, CITY OF NEWARK, LICKING COUNTY, OHIO, PARCEL TAX ID #054-218160-00.000 FROM THAT OF GB GENERAL BUSINESS ZONING DISTRICT TO LI LIMITED INDUSTRIAL ZONING DISTRICT, ZONING CODE OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, OHIO
- 2. Consider Ordinance No. 24-27 AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE ZONING CLASSIFICATION OF CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY, GENERALLY DESCRIBED AS 2236 RIVER ROAD, CITY OF NEWARK, LICKING COUNTY, OHIO, PARCEL TAX ID #054-225738-00.000 AND 054-225744-00.000 FROM THAT OF MFC MULTI-FAMILY CONDO ZONING DISTRICT TO MFR MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENCE ZONING DISTRICT, ZONING CODE OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, OHIO
- 3. Other items at the discretion of the Chair

| ORDINANCE NO. | 24-26 |
|----------------|-------|
| ONDINATION NO. | |

| BY: |
|-----|
|-----|

AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE ZONING CLASSIFICATION OF CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY, GENERALLY DESCRIBED AS 1845 WEST MAIN STREET, CITY OF NEWARK, LICKING COUNTY, OHIO, PARCEL TAX ID #054-218160-00.000 FROM THAT OF GB — GENERAL BUSINESS ZONING DISTRICT TO LI — LIMITED INDUSTRIAL ZONING DISTRICT, ZONING CODE OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, OHIO.

WHEREAS, an application for zoning classification has been filed with Council; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 4.12 of the Charter of the City of Newark, Ohio, this ordinance shall be referred to the Planning Commission immediately after its first reading; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission shall hold a public hearing upon such application and the Clerk of Council shall cause notice of such hearing to be publicized one time at least seven (7) days prior to the date of such public hearing; and

WHEREAS, upon the return of the ordinance to Council by the Planning Commission, council shall cause a second reading to be made of this ordinance and shall take such action as is appropriate pursuant to Article 4.12 of the Charter of the City of Newark, Ohio.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, COUNTY OF LICKING, AND STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

Section 1: The zoning map as established by Ordinance 08-33 (A) is hereby revised by changing the zoning classification for the following described property from GB – GENERAL BUSINESS ZONING DISTRICT TO LI – LIMITED INDUSTRIAL ZONING DISTRICT, Zoning Code of the City of Newark.

SEE EXHIBIT "A" FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Section 2: Pursuant to Article 4.12(C) of the Charter of the City of Newark, Ohio, a vote of at least six (6) members shall be necessary to adopt or defeat the ordinance in the event the Planning Commission has recommended approval or has made no recommendation. An affirmative vote of at least seven (7) Council members shall be necessary to adopt a zoning ordinance that the Planning Commission has recommended against approval.

Section 3: The Newark Planning Commission is hereby authorized and directed to make the change described herein on the aforementioned zoning map.

| Section | 4: | This | ordinance | shall | become | effective | at | the | earliest | time | permitted | by |
|-----------|------|--------|--------------|-------|------------|-----------|----|-----|----------|------|-----------|----|
| Section 4 | 4.07 | of the | e Charter of | the C | City of Ne | wark, Ohi | Ο. | | | | | |

| Passed this | day of | , 2 | 20 |
|--------------------|-----------------|----------------|------------|
| | | | |
| | | PRESIDENT | OF COUNCIL |
| ATTEST:Clerk of Co | ouncil | | |
| DATE FILED WITH N | //AYOR: | | |
| DATE APPROVED B | SY MAYOR: | | |
| MAYOR | MI | | |
| FORM APPROVED: | Director of Law | | - |
| DESCRIPTION APPI | | rehead, Engine | er |

Prepared by the Office of the Director of Law

| BY: |
|-----|
|-----|

AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE ZONING CLASSIFICATION OF CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY, GENERALLY DESCRIBED AS 2236 RIVER ROAD, CITY OF NEWARK, LICKING COUNTY, OHIO, PARCEL TAX ID #054-225738-00.000 AND 054-225744-00.000 FROM THAT OF MFC – MULTI-FAMILY CONDO ZONING DISTRICT TO MFR – MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENCE ZONING DISTRICT, ZONING CODE OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, OHIO.

WHEREAS, an application for zoning classification has been filed with Council; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 4.12 of the Charter of the City of Newark, Ohio, this ordinance shall be referred to the Planning Commission immediately after its first reading; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission shall hold a public hearing upon such application and the Clerk of Council shall cause notice of such hearing to be publicized one time at least seven (7) days prior to the date of such public hearing; and

WHEREAS, upon the return of the ordinance to Council by the Planning Commission, council shall cause a second reading to be made of this ordinance and shall take such action as is appropriate pursuant to Article 4.12 of the Charter of the City of Newark, Ohio.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, COUNTY OF LICKING, AND STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

Section 1: The zoning map as established by Ordinance 08-33 (A) is hereby revised by changing the zoning classification for the following described property from MFC – MULTI-FAMILY CONDO ZONING DISTRICT TO MFR – MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENCE ZONING DISTRICT, Zoning Code of the City of Newark.

SEE EXHIBIT "A" FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Section 2: Pursuant to Article 4.12(C) of the Charter of the City of Newark, Ohio, a vote of at least six (6) members shall be necessary to adopt or defeat the ordinance in the event the Planning Commission has recommended approval or has made no recommendation. An affirmative vote of at least seven (7) Council members shall be necessary to adopt a zoning ordinance that the Planning Commission has recommended against approval.

Section 3: The Newark Planning Commission is hereby authorized and directed to make the change described herein on the aforementioned zoning map.

| Section | 4: | This | ordinance | shall | become | effective | at | the | earliest | time | permitted | by |
|-----------|------|--------|------------|-------|-------------|-----------|----|-----|----------|------|-----------|----|
| Section 4 | 1.07 | of the | Charter of | the C | City of Nev | wark, Ohi | Ο. | | | | | |

| Passed this | day of | | , 20 |
|--------------------|-----------------|-----------------|--------------|
| | | PRESIDEN | T OF COUNCIL |
| ATTEST:Clerk of Co | puncil | | |
| DATE FILED WITH N | MAYOR: | | |
| DATE APPROVED E | BY MAYOR: | | |
| MAYOR | Pul | | |
| FORM APPROVED: | Director of Law | | |
| DESCRIPTION APP | | Morehead, Engir | neer |

Prepared by the Office of the Director of Law